

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(NORTHERN DIVISION)

THE CORDISH COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

**Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02419-ELH**

Judge Ellen L. Hollander

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Daniel J. Healy, Esq. (#16314)  
**ANDERSON KILL, LLP**  
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 416-6547  
dhealy@andersonkill.com

Marshall Gilinsky, Esq.  
Pamela D. Hans, Esq.  
Maria Brinkmann, Esq.  
**ANDERSON KILL, P.C.**  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 42nd Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel.: (212) 278-1000  
mgilinsky@andersonkill.com  
phans@andersonkill.com  
mbrinkmann@andersonkill.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
The Cordish Companies, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. Cordish’s Businesses and the Insurance Policy Purchased to Protect Them.....2

    B. The Widespread Physical Loss and Damage from COVID-19 .....4

    C. Cordish’s Devastating Business Interruption Losses.....5

    D. FM’s Effort to Avoid Its Obligations and the Procedural History of this Case.....6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Legal Standards for Dismissal and Policy Construction..... 6

II. The Exclusion for Contamination Does Not Apply..... 8

    A. FM Cannot Cut and Paste the Exclusion for Contamination Out of Its Narrow Placement in Group III Into a Broad Use in Group I .....8

    B. FM Cannot Change the Exclusion from One for “Any *Cost* Due to Contamination” to One for “Any *Losses* Due to Contamination” .....11

    C. Policies With Broad “Virus Exclusions” Sold to Others Do Not Change the Terms of Cordish’s Policy, Which Has No Such Exclusion. ....13

    D. FM Cannot Re-Cast and Shoehorn Cordish’s Claim Into a Sublimit That FM Mischaracterizes as a “Limited Grant-Back Exception” .....18

    E. The Contamination Exclusion Is Ambiguous at Best.....20

III. The “Loss of Use” Exclusion Does Not Apply ..... 22

IV. SARS-CoV-2 and COVID-19 Cause “Physical Loss or Damage” ..... 24

    A. The Complaint Alleges “Physical Loss or Damage” .....24

    B. Decades of Cases Confirm That Non-Structural Impacts to Property That Impair Its Functionality Constitute “Physical Loss or Damage” .....26

    C. FM’s Motion Relies on COVID Cases That Lacked *Allegations* of “Physical Loss of Damage” and Ignores Cases to the Contrary.....30

    D. The Complaint Alleges the “Direct” Connection Between the Orders, Cordish’s Losses, and the “Physical Loss or Damage” from COVID-19.....33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
E. FM Admits that “Physical Loss or Damage” Is At Least Ambiguous .....	35
V. Punitive Damages Are Not Out of the Question.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-04418-SVW-AS, 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020) .....	30
<i>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-04396, 2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2020) .....	30
<i>780 Short North LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20CV003836 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Franklin Cty. Sept. 8, 2020) .....	16, 32
<i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Commercial Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 CV 3556, 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020) .....	14
<i>Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 330 Md. 758, 625 A.2d 1021 (1993) .....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 22
<i>Best Rest Motel Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> , No. 37-2020-00015679-CU-IC-CTL, 2020 WL 7229856 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Diego Cty. Sept. 20, 2020).....	16, 32
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-00383, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020) .....	16, 32
<i>Border Chicken AZ LLC v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-00785, 2020 WL 6827742 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2020).....	14
<i>Boxed Foods Co., LLC v. Cal. Capital Ins.</i> , No. 20-cv-04571, 2020 WL 6271021 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2020) .....	15
<i>Brian Handel D.M.D., P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-3198, 2020 WL 6545893 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2020) .....	3, 14
<i>c.f. Witcher Const. Co. v. Saint Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 550 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	23
<i>Catalina Enters., Inc. Pension Tr. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 63 (4th Cir.1995) .....	7, 11, 13
<i>Chapparells Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2020-06-1704, 2020 WL 7258117 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Summit Cty. Oct. 21, 2020) .....	16, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chattanooga Prof'l Baseball LLC v. Nat'l Cas. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-01312, 2020 WL 6699480 (D. Ariz. Nov. 13, 2020).....	15
<i>Cole v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 359 Md. 298 (2000) .....	8, 20
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 434, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....	28
<i>Cook v. Allstate</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, slip op. (Ind. Super. 2007).....	29
<i>DAB Dental PLLC v. Main Street Am. Prot. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CA-5504, 2020 WL 7137138 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Highlands Cty. Nov. 10, 2020).....	14
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 5:20-CV-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....	14, 30
<i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-932117, 2020 WL 7258114 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Cuyahoga Cty. Nov. 17, 2020) .....	16, 32
<i>Duane Reade v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp.2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) <i>aff'd</i> 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2: 20-cv-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020).....	15, 32
<i>Empire Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Md. App. 72 .....	8, 20
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	29
<i>Founder Inst. Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-04466, 2020 WL 6268539 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020) .....	15
<i>Francois Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20CV201416 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Lorain Cty. Sept. 29, 2020).....	16, 32
<i>Franklin EWC v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-04434-JSC, 2020 WL 5642483 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2020).....	15, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Goodwill Indus. Of Central Okla., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-511, 2020 WL 6561315 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	15
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Case. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....	28
<i>Harvest Moon Distributors LLC v. S. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-01026, 2020 WL 6018918 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2020).....	31
<i>Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. Of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-2-07925-1 SEA, 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020) .....	16, 32
<i>Hillcrest Optical Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00275, 2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020).....	31
<i>Indep. Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00555-JRN, 2020 WL 6572428 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2020).....	15, 19, 32
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20CV001274 (Cal. Super. Ct. Monterrey Cty. Aug. 6, 2020) .....	31
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7258108 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	16, 17, 32
<i>JMP Assocs., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 832, 345 Md. 630 (Md. 1997).....	10
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-00437, 2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) .....	16, 32
<i>Kantseyov v. LumenR, LLC</i> , 301 F. Supp.3d 577 (D. Md. 2018) (Hollander, J.).....	7, 22
<i>Lombardi's, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. DC-20-05751-A (Tex. Dist. Ct. Dallas Cty. Oct. 15, 2020) .....	15, 32
<i>Long Affair Carpet and Rug, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. SACV 20-01713-CJC(JDEx), 2020 WL 6865774 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020) .....	14
<i>Malaube LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-22615-Civ, 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. August 26, 2020).....	30
<i>Mark's Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-04423, 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020) .....	14, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Mass. L. Rptr. 41, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....	29
<i>Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020).....	14
<i>Megonnell v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 368 Md. 633 (2002) .....	8, 11, 21
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015) .....	28
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	28
<i>N&amp;S Rest. LLC v. Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-05289, 2020 WL 6501722 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Ink and Stitch, LLC, v. State Auto Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp.3d 679 (D. Md. 2020).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Natty Greene’s Brewing Co., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-437, 2020 WL 7024882 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	14
<i>North State Deli, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-02569, slip op. (N.C. Super. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	31
<i>Nuco Investments, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 1:02 CV 1622, 2005 WL 3307089 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2005) .....	23
<i>O’Brien Sales and Marketing, Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-02951 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	31
<i>Optical Servs. USA/JC1 v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. BER-L-3681-20, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. Bergen Cty. Aug. 13, 2020), <i>appeal denied</i> , No. AM-000690-19T1 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 24, 2020) .....	15, 32
<i>Oral Surgeons PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00222, 2020 WL 5820552 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 29, 2020) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-01932, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), <i>vacated by parties’ joint stipulation</i> , 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or. 2017) .....	28
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v Winterthur Intl. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (N.Y App. Div. 2005) .....	28
<i>Perry Street Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-2-02212-32, slip op. (Wash. Super. Ct. Spokane Cty. Nov. 23, 2020).....	31
<i>Port Auth. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Promotional Headware Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-2211, 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020) .....	30
<i>Raymond H Nahmad DDS PA v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-22833, 2020 WL 6392841 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2020) .....	15
<i>Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00087, 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020) .....	14
<i>Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2020 CA 002424 B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Aug. 6, 2020).....	30, 31
<i>Sandy Point Dental P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 CV 2160, 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020).....	30, 31
<i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-1102, 2020 WL 6120002 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2020) .....	14
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	29
<i>Sheets v. Brethren Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 342 Md. 634, 679 A.2d 540 (1996) .....	7
<i>Somco, LLC v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-931763, 2020 WL 1897326 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Cuyahoga Cty. Aug. 12, 2020) .....	16, 32
<i>SSF II, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20CV002644 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Franklin Cty. Sept. 8, 2020) .....	16, 32
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03127, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) .....	15, 32



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 667 A.2d 617, 340 Md. 503 (Md.1995).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 643 (Del. 2008) .....	28
<i>Taps &amp; Bourbon on Terrace v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , No. 00375 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Phila. Cty. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	15, 32
<i>Toppers Salon &amp; Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03342, 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	14
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (N.D. Va. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> 504 F. App’x 251 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geragos and Geragos</i> , No. CV 20-3619, 2020 WL 6156584 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2020) .....	14
<i>Travelers Property Cas. Co. v. Mixt Greens, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1246686 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	23
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Marks Rentals, Inc.</i> , 288 Md. 428 (1980) .....	8, 20
<i>Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....	14, 30
<i>Uncork and Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020).....	31
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla., LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-1174, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....	15, 32
<i>Vandelay Hosp. Group v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01348, 2020 WL 5946863 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2020) .....	31
<i>Vizza Wash, LP v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00680, 2020 WL 6578417 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2020).....	14
<i>W.C. &amp; A.N. Miller Dev. Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 814 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 8, 20
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 589 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Water Sports Kauai Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03750, 2020 WL 6562332 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	31
<i>West Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-05663, 2020 WL 6440037 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2020) .....	14, 31
<i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. The First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) .....	28
<i>Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Ill. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00185-JAJ-HCA (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020) .....	14
<i>Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Illinois Cas. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-185-JAJ, 2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020) .....	24
<i>White Pine Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 233 Md. App. 479 (2017) .....	8, 20, 21
<i>Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-3384, 2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020) .....	15
<i>Wiseman v. First Mariner Bank</i> , No. ELH-12-2423, 2013 WL 5375248 (D. Md. Sept. 23, 2013) (Hollander, J.) .....	6, 33
<i>Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-00339, 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020) .....	17
 <b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	7, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	6, 7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Andrew B. Downs, et al., <i>Law and Prac. of Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> § 52:9 (2020) .....	9
Bryan A. Garner, <i>BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY</i> (8th Ed. 2004) .....	13
BRYAN GARNER’S <i>DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
5A Wright and Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc.</i> § 1368 (3d ed. 2020) .....	7
Hillman and McKraken, COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE GUIDE (Nat'l Underwriter 1997).....	23
